

NO. 72855-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ERIC R. SHIBLEY, M.D., Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. #4 d/b/a SNOQUALMIE  
VALLEY HOSPITAL, KIMBERLY WITKOP, M.D. AND RICHARD J.  
PISANI, M.D., Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT & CROSS RESPONDENT

---

Robert N. Meals  
WSBA # 19990

Law Offices of Robert N. Meals  
335 Silver Tip Trail  
Bozeman, MT 59715

Telephone: 406.586.3345  
Mobile: 206.910.4862  
Email: Mealsy@aol.com

Attorney for Appellant and  
Cross Respondent Eric Shibley

**FILED**  
COURT OF APPEALS  
SL 242015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Dr. Shibley never, ever admitted that he did not examine patient ST in the morning on February 9, 2011..... 1

B. Defendants repeatedly conflate their allegation of “unprofessional conduct” that Dr. Shibley “falsified a medical record by documenting a history and physical without examining the patient” which he has consistently denied, with his admission to the state medical quality assurance commission that the vital signs he dictated in patient ST’s history and physical were inaccurate..... 2

C. Defendants could not “terminate” or ‘summarily suspend’ Dr. Shibley’s medical staff privileges on March 8, 2011 because his provisional privileges “conclusively terminated” on March 1, 2011 and because the MEC had no authority to terminate his privileges without notice or an opportunity to be heard.....3

D. Dr. Shibley was not afforded any of the procedural due process rights contained in the Bylaws that were supposed to be provided to a physician whose privileges are “summarily suspended”.....5

E. The hospital’s general counsel perpetrated a fraud on Dr. Shibley when he tried to cover up the hospital’s initial report to the NPDB by changing the MEC’s action on March 8, 2011 from termination and or revocation of privileges into a 'summary suspension' and then submitting another adverse action report to the NPDB..... 6

F. Dr. Witkop violated Dr. Shibley’s right to free speech when she terminated his employment in order to keep Dr. Pisani from quitting and when she presented information to the MEC on March 8, 2011 that persuaded the committee to vote to terminate his nonexistent privileges.....7

G. Defendants are not immune from liability, are not excused from failing to provide pre-deprivation procedural due process to Dr. Shibley, or from failing to comply with their own Bylaws related to a ‘summary suspension’ of his purported privileges because there was never any emergency or investigation of the matter and on March 8, 2011 he posed no “imminent danger” to patient safety.....9

1. Dr. Shibley was entitled to procedural due process under the Fourteenth Amendment because defendants stigmatized his constitutionally protected liberty interest in his professional reputation and foreclosed his freedom to take advantage of other employment opportunities.....9

2. Defendants are not immune from liability for damages and are not excused for their failure to provide Dr. Shibley with any pre-deprivation due process because there was no “emergency” and he did not pose any threat of imminent danger to patient safety on March 8, 2011.....11

H. Dr. Shibley did not release defendants from liability for damage to his professional reputation and career.....15

I. Dr. Shibley has suffered economic damages far in excess of the nominal damages allowed by the U.S. Supreme Court in *Carey v. Piphus*.....17

J. Defendants are not entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses because Dr. Shibley’s claims for violation of constitutional due process, defamation, breach of contract and free speech rights were not frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundation .....18

K. Conclusion.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
1. <i>Allen v. Iranon</i> , 283 F.3d 1070(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	8
2. <i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 564 (1972).....	10
3. <i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Services</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	12
4. <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	17
5. <i>Dewey v. Tacoma School District No. 10</i> , 95 Wn.App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999).....	8
6. <i>Huskey v. City of San Jose</i> , 204 F.3d 893 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	8
7. <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	16, 17
8. <i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	11
9. <i>Pool v. VanRheen</i> , 297 F.3d 899 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	8
10. <i>Ritter v. Board of Commissioners of Adams County Public Hospital District No. 1</i> , 96 Wn.2d 503 (1981).....	9
11. <i>State v. Frawley</i> , 181 Wn.2d 452, 334 P.3d 1022 (2014).....	15, 16
12. <i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	10
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1. 42 U.S.C. §11112(a).....	7, 13, 14
2. 42 U.S.C. §11112(c)(1)(B).....	14
3. 42 U.S.C. §11133(a)(1)(A).....	11
4. RCW 18.130.180.....	2
5. RCW 70.4.210(5).....	14
6. RCW 70.71.020.....	12

**Law review article**

*Blacklisted: The Constitutionality of the Federal System  
For Publishing “Bad” Doctors in the National Practitioner Data  
Bank*, Katharine Van Tassel, 33 *Cardozo Law Review* 2032 (2012).....9

**A. Dr. Shibley never, ever admitted that he did not examine patient ST in the morning on February 9, 2011.**
